

63969-2

63969-2

No. 63969-2

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2010 FEB 12 PM 1:29

TUYEN THANH MAI,

Respondent,

vs.

AMERICAN SEAFOODS COMPANY LLC and
NORTHERN HAWK LLC

Appellants

APPELLANTS' AMENDED OPENING BRIEF

Anthony J. Gaspich, WSBA #19300
Russell R. Williams, WSBA #21203
GASPICH & WILLIAMS PLLC
1809 Seventh Avenue, Suite 609
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 956-4204
Facsimile: (206) 956-4214
Attorneys for Appellants
American Seafoods Company LLC and
Northern Hawk LLC

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE4

 A. Mai's Pre-Accident History of Bilateral Knee Pain and
 Limitation4

 B. Mai Had a Pre-Existing Degenerative Tear of Her Left Medial
 Meniscus That Was Not Caused By Her Accident; The Only
 Issue Before the Trial Court Was What Caused It to Become
 Symptomatic5

 C. Dr. Tardieu Could Only Speculate As To the Cause of Mai's
 Symptoms.....6

 D. Maintenance & Cure8

 E. ASC Filed a Timely Appeal of the Judgment10

IV. ARGUMENT11

 A. The Trial Court Erred In Its June 4, 2009, Decision Awarding
 Back Maintenance, Compensatory Damages, Attorney Fees,
 and Costs Based on a Finding That ASC Acted Unreasonably
 and Arbitrarily In Refusing To Reinstate Maintenance & Cure
 In Connection With Mai's Request to Undergo TKR In May
 2007 Because She Wrongfully Refused to Attend IME and To
 Cooperate with ASC's Attempt To Investigate
 Her Entitlement to Such Proce..... 11

 1. Standard of Review11

 2. The Trial Court's Award of Maintenance, Compensatory
 Damages, Attorney Fees, and Costs Is Not Supported
 Factually and Is Not Warranted Under the
 Controlling Law11

(a) The Trial Court's Decision	12
(b) ASC Had a Legal Right to Investigate Mai's Entitlement to Reinstatement of Maintenance & Cure Before An Obligation Arose to Pay Such Benefits, Which Included Its Right to Have Mai Submit to an IME	14
(c) The Trial Court Erred in Finding that ASC Acted Unreasonably by Filing a Declaratory Judgment Action to Determine Its Obligation to Reinstate Maintenance & Cure	18
(d) Mai Waived Her Entitlement to Maintenance & Cure During the Period She Refused to Cooperate With ASC's Investigation	20
(e) Mai Waived Her Entitlement to Maintenance During the Period She refused to Cooperate With ASC's Investigation	28
(f) The Trial Court Erred in Awarding Compensatory Damages for ASC's Delay and/or Refusal to Pay Maintenance & Cure During the Period Mai Refused to Attend an IME Because Such Request Was Reasonable	30
(g) The Trial Court Erred in Awarding Attorney Fees and Costs for ASC's Delay and/or Refusal to Pay Maintenance & Cure During the Period Mai Refused to Attend an IME Because Such Delay and/or Denial Does Not Constitute Willful, Arbitrary, or Recalcitrant Conduct	32
(h) The Fact That Defendants' IME Physician Ultimately Agreed that TKR Surgery Was Reasonable, Such Determination Does Not Entitle Mai to Recover Maintenance During the Period She Refused to Cooperate with ASC's Attempt to Investigate Her Request	37

(i)	The April 5, 2007 Letter from ASC's Lawyer Does Not Render ASC's Subsequent Attempt to Investigate Mai's Entitlement to Maintenance & Cure, When a Request for Reinstatement was First Subsequently Made, Either Invalid or Unreasonable	39
B.	Plaintiff Failed to Submit Competent Medical Evidence that the Shipboard Injury Caused Symptoms that Required TKR Surgery and Thus the Trial Court's Ruling Holding Defendant Liable for the Symptoms and Subsequent Surgery Must Be Reversed.....	42
1.	Standard of Review	42
2.	The Unsupported Finding of Fact.....	42
3.	Even Under the Jones Act's Relaxed Causation Standard, Plaintiff Must Still Present Evidence of Medical Causation that Rises Above the Level of Speculation and Guesswork	42
4.	Dr. Tardieu's Testimony Purporting to Link the Shipboard Injury and Plaintiff's Symptoms Which Later Necessitated Knee Replacement Surgery is Conclusory and Does Not Rise Above the Level of Speculation and Guesswork	44
5.	The Integrity of the Judicial System Requires that Speculative, Conjectural and Conclusory Expert Opinions Be Excluded from Consideration by the Trier of Fact	48
V.	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Aguilar v. Standard Oil Co. of New Jersey</u> , 318 U.S. 724(1943)	30
<u>Belle Pass Towing Corp. v. Cheramie</u> , 763 F.Supp. 1348 (E.D. La. 1991)	19
<u>Bloom v. Weeks Marine, Inc.</u> , 227 F.Supp.2d 1273 (M.D. Fla. 2002)	17
<u>Breese v. AWI, Inc.</u> , 823 F.2d 100 (5 th Cir. 1987)	11
<u>Brown v. Parker Drilling Offshore Corp.</u> , 410 F.3d 166 (5 th Cir. 2005)	15, 32
<u>Clements v. Blue Cross of Wash. & Alaska, Inc.</u> , 37 Wn.App. 544 (1984).....	49
<u>Deltak, Inc. v. Advanced Systems, Inc.</u> , 574 F. Supp. 400 (N.D. Ill. 1983)	50
<u>Edmond v. Offshore Specialty Fabricators, Inc.</u> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44117 (E.D. La. 2009).....	15
<u>Estelle v. Berry Bros. General Contractors, Inc.</u> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19979 (E.D. La. 2008)	17
<u>Etheridge v. Rainier Investments, Inc.</u> , 1998 A.M.C. 2978 (D. Alaska 1998).....	36
<u>First Technology Safety Sys. v. Depinet</u> , 11 F.3d 641(6 th Cir. 1993)	11
<u>Flowers Transp. Inc. v. Fox</u> , 606 F.Supp. 263 (E.D. Mo. 1985).....	20
<u>Gorum v. Ensco Offshore Co.</u> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21992 (E.D. La. 2002).....	33
<u>Hancock v. Diamond Offshore Drilling, Inc.</u> , 2008 U.S. Dist.	

LEXIS 60934 (E.D. La. 2008).....	45
<u>Harper v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</u> , 741 F.2d 87 (5 th Cir. 1984)	35
<u>Harper v. Zapata Off-shore Co.</u> ,” 10 Tul. Mar. L.J. 103 (1985)	30
<u>Holmes v. J. Ray McDermott & Co.</u> , 734 F.2d 1110 (5 th Cir. 1984)	35
<u>Incandela v. American Dredging Co.</u> , 659 F.2d 11 (2d Cir. 1981)	35
<u>Kopczynski v. The JACQUELINE</u> , 742 F.2d 555 (9 th Cir. 1984)	35
<u>Lady Deborah, Inc. v. Ware</u> , 855 F.Supp. 871 (E.D. Va. 1994)	19
<u>Lancaster Towing, Inc. v. Davis</u> , 681 F.Supp. 387 (E.D. La. 1990)	19
<u>Lies v. Farrell Lines, Inc.</u> , 641 F.2d 765 (9 th Cir. 1981).....	44
<u>Lipari v. Maritime Overseas Corp.</u> , 493 F.2d 207 (3 rd Cir. 1974).....	30
<u>Lodrigue v. Delta Towing, LLC</u> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22933 (E.D. La. 2003)	17
<u>Lundborg v. Keystone Shipping Co.</u> , 138 Wn.2d 658, 670, 981 P.2d 854 (1999)	15
<u>Mayhew v. Bell S.S. Co.</u> , 917 F. 2d 961 (6 th Cir. 1990)	44
<u>Mid-State Fertilizer Co. v. Exch. Nat’l Bank of Chicago</u> , 877 F.2d 1333 (7 th Cir. 1989)	50
<u>Morales v. Garrijak, Inc.</u> , 829 F.2d 1355, 1358 (5 th Cir.1987)	15, 16
<u>Nunez v. Weeks Marine, Inc.</u> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35078 (E.D. La. 2009)	15, 17
<u>Oswalt v. Williamson Towing Co., Inc.</u> , 488 F.2d 51 (5 th Cir. 1974).....	30
<u>Pardee v. Jolly</u> , 163 Wn.2d 558, 566 (2008)	43
<u>Proshee v. Tidewater Marine, Inc.</u> , 927 F.Supp. 959	

(E.D. La. 1996)	15
<u>Ribitzki v. Canmar Reading & Bates, Ltd.</u> , 111 F.3d 658 (9 th Cir. 1997)	44
<u>Robinson v. Pocohontas, Inc.</u> , 477 F.2d 1048 (1 st Cir. 1973).....	36
<u>Rowan Companies v. Griffin</u> , 876 F.2d 26 (5 th Cir. 1989).....	19
<u>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. McGrath</u> , 63 Wn.App. 170, 177 & n.18 (1991).....	50
<u>Sana v. Hawaiian Cruises, Ltd.</u> , 181 F.3d 1041 (9 th Cir. 1999).....	15
<u>Sanders v. U.S.</u> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67585 (S.D. Ala. 2006).....	30
<u>Stevens v. McGinnis, Inc.</u> , 83 F.3d 1353, 1360 (6 th Cir. 1996).....	11
<u>Swords v. Norfolk & W. Rwy. Co.</u> , 1996 Ohio App. LEXIS 2020 (1996)	45
<u>Torch, Inc. v. Theriot</u> , 727 F.Supp. 1048 (E.D. La. 1990)	19
<u>Tullos v. Resource Drilling, Inc.</u> , 750 F.2d 380 (5 th Cir. 1985)	36
<u>U.S. v. Johnson</u> , 160 F.2d 789, 790 (9 th Cir. 1947), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 333 U.S. 46 (1948)	30
<u>U.S. v. Martin</u> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1223 (E.D. Pa. 2001)	20
<u>Vaughn v. Atkinson</u> , 369 U.S. 527, 530-32 (1962).....	15
<u>Ward v. Inland Marine Services, Inc.</u> , 1987 AMC 1282 (N.D. Fla. 1987).....	14
<u>Warren v. U.S.</u> , 340 U.S. 523, 528, 71 S.Ct. 432, 435 (1951)	30
<u>Yverton v. Mobile Laboratories, Inc.</u> , 782 F.2d 555 (5 th Cir. 1986)	35

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2201.....18
RCW 4.28.18025

RULES

Fed.R.Civ.P. 4.....25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fifth Circuit Pattern Jury Instruction 4.11 (2006)34
Schoenbaum, Admiralty and Maritime Law, § 6-28, 380 (4th Ed. 2007)..20
